MARTIN HEINRICH
NEW MEXICO

(202) 224-5521
(202) 228-2841 FAX
Heinrich.Senate. Gov

Nnited States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-3104

The Honorable Patty Murray

Chair

U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations
S-128, The Capitol

Washington, D.C. 20150

May 8, 2024

COMMITTEES:

APPROPRIATIONS
ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES

INTELLIGENCE

JOINT ECONOMIC

The Honorable John Hoeven
Ranking Member

Subcommittee on Agriculture, Rural

Development, FDA and Related Agencies
U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations

SD-129
Washington, D.C. 20150

Dear Chair Murray and Ranking Member Hoeven:

| certify that neither | nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the
congressionally directed spending items that | have requested in the Fiscal Year 2025
Agriculture and Rural Development appropriations bill, consistent with the requirements of

paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit

entities.

Sincerely,

MARTIN HEINRICH
United States Senator
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Recipient Name
University of New
Mexico

Girl Scouts of New
Mexico Trails

Adelante
Development Center

Institutional Giving
Manager

Roadrunner Food bank

Catron County

Catron County

National Veterans
Wellness and Healing
Center in Angel Fire,
Inc.

Food Bank of Eastern
New Mexico

Curry County

Curry County

Curry County

Curry County

Dofia Ana County
Flood Commission

New Mexico State
University

Town of Mesilla
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Heinrich, Martin(D-NM) Agriculture

Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Project Purpose

The University of New Mexico will integrate Al and data
science into rural healthcare education.

The Girl Scouts of New Mexico Trails will purchase and equip
a 12-passenger van to bring outdoor education and
environmental sustainability programs to K-12 girls in rural
New Mexico.

Adelante Development Center will purchase a vehicle to pick
up computer donations and help distribute computers in
Valencia County.

Meals on Wheels New Mexico will provide medically tailored
meal delivery to support homebound seniors in Bernalillo and
Sandoval Counties, NM.

Roadrunner Food Bank will buy an accessible bus to outfit as
a mobile market for SNAP beneficiaries in Southwestern New
Mexico, including for residents in Catron, Grant, Hidalgo,
Sierra, and Luna Counties.

Catron County will construct a new community center in
Quemado to provide a place to host community events.

Catron County will plan, design, and construct a community
center in Pie Town.

The National Veterans Wellness and Healing Center in Angel
Fire, Inc. will construct cabins and RV sites surrounding a
ceremonial fire pit, along with a community building that will
house the cafeteria, dining hall, classroom, laundromat, and
ten private therapy rooms.

The Food Bank of Eastern New Mexico will purchase a
temperature-controlled mobile food distribution truck to
transport and distribute fresh food directly to people in rural
and underserved communities.

Curry County will construct and install additional lighting and
a public address (PA) system at the Curry County
Fairgrounds.

Curry County will purchase new road equipment for the Curry
County Road Department.

Curry County will plan, design, and construct a parking shade
structure with solar panels for the Administration Complex.

Curry County will resurface the parking lot at the Curry
County Events Center and Fairgrounds.

Dofia Ana County Flood Commission and USDA NRCS will
design a flood control project to incorporate engineered flood
control structures and watershed restoration, with the
majority of engineered structures located near the village of
Rincon.

New Mexico State University will conduct research using low
power electricity to manage weeds in perennial crops.

The Town of Mesilla will plan, design, and construct phase 3
of a town hall complex, which will include public safety
facilities, board room, and historic Mesilla Museum.
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Project Location

Bernalillo County
NM

Bernalillo County
NM

Bernalillo County
NM

Bernalillo County;
Sandoval County
NM

Bernalillo,

Catron, Grant,
Hidalgo, Sierra,
and Luna
Counties NM
Catron County NM
Catron County NM

Colfax County NM

Curry County NM

Curry County NM

Curry County NM

Curry County NM

Curry County NM

Dofia Ana County
NM

Dofia Ana County
NM

Dofia Ana County
NM

Amount
Requested
($000)
$1,540

$85

$700

$61

$1,696

$750

$750

$3,400

$275

$470

$332

$650

$2,000

$2,000

$467

$4,650



New Mexico
Department of
Agriculture

New Mexico State
University

Gila Regional Medical
Center

City of Lovington

HELP New Mexico, Inc.

Luna County

Luna County

Community Outreach
and Patient
Empowerment, Inc.
(COPE)

Conservation Legacy

National Indian Youth
Leadership Project

Mescalero Apache
Tribe

Truchas Volunteer
Fire Department

Rio Arriba County

Rio Arriba County

City of Portales

Roosevelt County

Roosevelt County

City of Portales

City of Portales

City of Portales
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The New Mexico Department of Agriculture will create a
Comprehensive Food Safety Training Network to strengthen
food supply chains and bolster food safety.

New Mexico State University will research non-destructive,
continual sampling of contaminants in multiple crops to
advance food safety and biosecurity.

Gila Regional Medical Center will upgrade and replace boilers,
chilled and hot water pumps, the emergency back up
generator, water supply and sewer lines.

The City of Lovington will plan, design, and construct an
animal shelter to improve public safety and support animal
welfare.

HELP New Mexico, Inc. will renovate classroom spaces to
expand early childhood services in Luna County.

Luna County will plan, design, and construct a Community
Justice Facility that will bring together an array of justice
organizations under one roof, streamlining services and
fostering collaboration.

Luna County will purchase tire shredding equipment.

Community Outreach and Patient Empowerment, Inc. (COPE)
will expand Navajo Fruit and Vegetable Prescription Program
(Navajo FVRx) to reach 1000 family beneficiaries, with a
focus on pregnant and postpartum women, children, and
individuals with chronic diseases.

Conservation Legacy will renovate and repair a Zuni Pueblo
building for the Ancestral Lands Conservation Corps’
permanent home and as a community resource.

The National Indian Youth Leadership Project will purchase a
property near the Zuni mountains to hold year-round,
intensive weekend outdoor programming and traditional
Navajo activities.

Mescalero Apache Tribe will complete construction of the
Mescalero Head Start Center to replace a deteriorating
building and consolidate the Mescalero Head Start program at
one location.

Truchas Volunteer Fire Department will purchase and equip a
new fire pump apparatus.

Rio Arriba County will purchase radios and repeater towers
for Rio Arriba County Volunteer Fire Departments to facilitate
communications when firefighters are on duty.

Rio Arriba County will upgrade the county detention center
roof.

The City of Portales will purchase and equip a new fire pump
apparatus.

Roosevelt County will construct a new fire station for Arch
Volunteer Fire and Ambulance Department.

Roosevelt County will upgrade the existing weather siren
emergency warning system throughout the County.

The City of Portales will plan, design, construct, and equip a
new animal shelter for Portales Animal Control.

The City of Portales will purchase and equip road
maintenance equipment.

The City of Portales will purchase and equip a new street
sweeper.
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Dofia Ana County
NM

Dofia Ana County
NM

Grant County NM

Lea County NM

Luna County NM

Luna County NM

Luna County NM

McKinley County
NM

McKinley County
NM

McKinley County;
Bernalillo County
NM

Otero County NM

Rio Arriba County
NM

Rio Arriba County
NM

Rio Arriba County
NM

Roosevelt County
NM

Roosevelt County
NM

Roosevelt County
NM

Roosevelt County
NM

Roosevelt County
NM

Roosevelt County
NM

$2,000

$666

$275

$875

$4,500

$2,000

$2,500

$650

$350

$200

$3,677

$750

$2,000

$750

$1,000

$2,000

$350

$700

$100

$320



City of Portales

Eastern New Mexico
University

City of Portales

NMSU San Juan
County Extension
Office

NMSU San Juan
County Extension
Office

City of Las Vegas Fire
Department
Town of Bernalillo

Pueblo of San Felipe

Sandoval County

Pueblo of Pojoaque

Village of Questa

Town of Red River

Village of Taos Ski

Valley

Taos Pueblo

Town of Estancia

Estancia Valley Solid
Waste Authority

Valencia County

Valencia County Fire
Department
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The City of Portales will purchase and equip an animal control
unit.

Eastern New Mexico University will upgrade and expand
existing hybrid classrooms to allow distance-learning students
to interact synchronously and more effectively with faculty
and students in the physical classroom.

The City of Portales will purchase and equip a boom truck for
its Solid Waste Department.

The NMSU San Juan County Extension program will purchase
and install kitchen and classroom equipment, which will be
utilized by Extension programs and partners including the
SNAP-education program, 4-H youth development program,
and New Farmer training program participants.

The NMSU San Juan County Extension Office will increase the
accessibility of the extension farm to include hard surface
areas that are wheelchair accessible in the various existing
demonstration areas.

The City of Las Vegas will purchase and equip a new aerial
fire apparatus.

The Town of Bernalillo will assist in planning, designing, and
constructing a new fire station.

San Felipe Pueblo will plan, design, and construct a Head
Start facility.

Sandocal County will construct a regional animal shelter in
the Town of Bernalillo to support public heath and animal
welfare.

The Pueblo of Pojoaque will renovate the Pueblo's Community
Wellness Center, including HVAC replacement, re-roofing,
electrical upgrades, lighting replacement, flooring, and mold
remediation.

The Village of Questa will purchase and fully equip a wildland
fire engine.

The Town of Red River will upgrade outdated public safety
equipment.

The Village of Taos Ski Valley will purchase property, which
includes existing facilities, for the Neil King Fire Station.

Taos Pueblo will construct a Community Wellness Center,
which will provide wellness and health programs for Taos
Pueblo.

The Town of Estancia will plan, design, and renovate the
Estancia Town Hall and Community Center.

The Estancia Valley Solid Waste Authority will plan, design,
and construct a new municipal solid waste cell at the Estancia
Valley Regional Landfill.

Valencia County and USDA NRCS will design a project to
improve flood control, retain flood waters, and redirect flood
waters to the Rio Grande, while also reducing the sediment
load to provide protection to the City of Belen and
surrounding areas.

The Valencia County Fire Department will plan, design, and
construct a new fire station for the communities of Tomé and
Adelino in Valencia County.
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Roosevelt County
NM

Roosevelt County
NM

Roosevelt County
NM

San Juan County
NM

San Juan County
NM

San Miguel
County NM

Sandoval County
NM

Sandoval County
NM

Sandoval County
NM

Santa Fe County
NM

Taos County NM

Taos County NM

Taos County NM

Taos County NM

Torrance County
NM

Torrance County
NM

Valencia County
NM

Valencia County
NM

$240

$720

$356

$200

$50

$2,500

$1,500

$5,500

$3,000

$4,084

$500

$336

$2,500

$4,000

$2,263

$2,500

$2,000

$3,800



