MARTIN HEINRICH NEW MEXICO

> (202) 224-5521 (202) 228-2841 FAX Heinrich.Senate.Gov

United States Senate Washington, DC 20510-3104

COMMITTEES:
APPROPRIATIONS
ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES
INTELLIGENCE
JOINT ECONOMIC

May 8, 2024

The Honorable Patty Murray Chair U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations S-128, The Capitol Washington, D.C. 20150 The Honorable John Hoeven
Ranking Member
Subcommittee on Agriculture, Rural
Development, FDA and Related Agencies
U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations
SD-129
Washington, D.C. 20150

Dear Chair Murray and Ranking Member Hoeven:

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2025 Agriculture and Rural Development appropriations bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

MARTIN HEINRICH United States Senator

Heinrich, Martin(D-NM) Agriculture Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
University of New Mexico	The University of New Mexico will integrate AI and data science into rural healthcare education.	Bernalillo County NM	\$1,540
Girl Scouts of New Mexico Trails	The Girl Scouts of New Mexico Trails will purchase and equip a 12-passenger van to bring outdoor education and environmental sustainability programs to K-12 girls in rural New Mexico.	Bernalillo County NM	\$85
Adelante Development Center	Adelante Development Center will purchase a vehicle to pick up computer donations and help distribute computers in Valencia County.	Bernalillo County NM	\$700
Institutional Giving Manager	Meals on Wheels New Mexico will provide medically tailored meal delivery to support homebound seniors in Bernalillo and Sandoval Counties, NM.	Bernalillo County; Sandoval County NM	\$61
Roadrunner Food bank	Roadrunner Food Bank will buy an accessible bus to outfit as a mobile market for SNAP beneficiaries in Southwestern New Mexico, including for residents in Catron, Grant, Hidalgo, Sierra, and Luna Counties.	Bernalillo, Catron, Grant, Hidalgo, Sierra, and Luna Counties NM	\$1,696
Catron County	Catron County will construct a new community center in Quemado to provide a place to host community events.	Catron County NM	\$750
Catron County	Catron County will plan, design, and construct a community center in Pie Town.	Catron County NM	\$750
National Veterans Wellness and Healing Center in Angel Fire, Inc.	The National Veterans Wellness and Healing Center in Angel Fire, Inc. will construct cabins and RV sites surrounding a ceremonial fire pit, along with a community building that will house the cafeteria, dining hall, classroom, laundromat, and ten private therapy rooms.	Colfax County NM	\$3,400
Food Bank of Eastern New Mexico	The Food Bank of Eastern New Mexico will purchase a temperature-controlled mobile food distribution truck to transport and distribute fresh food directly to people in rural and underserved communities.	Curry County NM	\$275
Curry County	Curry County will construct and install additional lighting and a public address (PA) system at the Curry County Fairgrounds.	Curry County NM	\$470
Curry County	Curry County will purchase new road equipment for the Curry County Road Department.	Curry County NM	\$332
Curry County	Curry County will plan, design, and construct a parking shade structure with solar panels for the Administration Complex.	Curry County NM	\$650
Curry County	Curry County will resurface the parking lot at the Curry County Events Center and Fairgrounds.	Curry County NM	\$2,000
Doña Ana County Flood Commission	Doña Ana County Flood Commission and USDA NRCS will design a flood control project to incorporate engineered flood control structures and watershed restoration, with the majority of engineered structures located near the village of Rincon.	Doña Ana County NM	\$2,000
New Mexico State University	New Mexico State University will conduct research using low power electricity to manage weeds in perennial crops.	Doña Ana County NM	\$467
Town of Mesilla	The Town of Mesilla will plan, design, and construct phase 3 of a town hall complex, which will include public safety facilities, board room, and historic Mesilla Museum.	Doña Ana County NM	\$4,650

New Mexico Department of Agriculture	The New Mexico Department of Agriculture will create a Comprehensive Food Safety Training Network to strengthen food supply chains and bolster food safety.	Doña Ana County NM	\$2,000
New Mexico State University	New Mexico State University will research non-destructive, continual sampling of contaminants in multiple crops to advance food safety and biosecurity.	Doña Ana County NM	\$666
Gila Regional Medical Center	Gila Regional Medical Center will upgrade and replace boilers, chilled and hot water pumps, the emergency back up generator, water supply and sewer lines.	Grant County NM	\$275
City of Lovington	The City of Lovington will plan, design, and construct an animal shelter to improve public safety and support animal welfare.	Lea County NM	\$875
HELP New Mexico, Inc.	HELP New Mexico, Inc. will renovate classroom spaces to expand early childhood services in Luna County.	Luna County NM	\$4,500
Luna County	Luna County will plan, design, and construct a Community Justice Facility that will bring together an array of justice organizations under one roof, streamlining services and fostering collaboration.	Luna County NM	\$2,000
Luna County	Luna County will purchase tire shredding equipment.	Luna County NM	\$2,500
Community Outreach and Patient Empowerment, Inc. (COPE)	Community Outreach and Patient Empowerment, Inc. (COPE) will expand Navajo Fruit and Vegetable Prescription Program (Navajo FVRx) to reach 1000 family beneficiaries, with a focus on pregnant and postpartum women, children, and individuals with chronic diseases.	McKinley County NM	\$650
Conservation Legacy	Conservation Legacy will renovate and repair a Zuni Pueblo building for the Ancestral Lands Conservation Corps' permanent home and as a community resource.	McKinley County NM	\$350
National Indian Youth Leadership Project	The National Indian Youth Leadership Project will purchase a property near the Zuni mountains to hold year-round, intensive weekend outdoor programming and traditional Navajo activities.	McKinley County; Bernalillo County NM	\$200
Mescalero Apache Tribe	Mescalero Apache Tribe will complete construction of the Mescalero Head Start Center to replace a deteriorating building and consolidate the Mescalero Head Start program at one location.	Otero County NM	\$3,677
Truchas Volunteer Fire Department	Truchas Volunteer Fire Department will purchase and equip a new fire pump apparatus.	Rio Arriba County NM	\$750
Rio Arriba County	Rio Arriba County will purchase radios and repeater towers for Rio Arriba County Volunteer Fire Departments to facilitate communications when firefighters are on duty.	Rio Arriba County NM	\$2,000
Rio Arriba County	Rio Arriba County will upgrade the county detention center roof.	Rio Arriba County NM	\$750
City of Portales	The City of Portales will purchase and equip a new fire pump apparatus.	Roosevelt County NM	\$1,000
Roosevelt County	Roosevelt County will construct a new fire station for Arch Volunteer Fire and Ambulance Department.	Roosevelt County NM	\$2,000
Roosevelt County	Roosevelt County will upgrade the existing weather siren emergency warning system throughout the County.	Roosevelt County NM	\$350
City of Portales	The City of Portales will plan, design, construct, and equip a new animal shelter for Portales Animal Control.	Roosevelt County NM	\$700
City of Portales	The City of Portales will purchase and equip road maintenance equipment.	Roosevelt County NM	\$100
City of Portales	The City of Portales will purchase and equip a new street sweeper.	Roosevelt County NM	\$320

City of Portales	The City of Portales will purchase and equip an animal control unit.	Roosevelt County NM	\$240
Eastern New Mexico University	Eastern New Mexico University will upgrade and expand existing hybrid classrooms to allow distance-learning students to interact synchronously and more effectively with faculty and students in the physical classroom.	Roosevelt County NM	\$720
City of Portales	The City of Portales will purchase and equip a boom truck for its Solid Waste Department.	Roosevelt County NM	\$356
NMSU San Juan County Extension Office	The NMSU San Juan County Extension program will purchase and install kitchen and classroom equipment, which will be utilized by Extension programs and partners including the SNAP-education program, 4-H youth development program, and New Farmer training program participants.	San Juan County NM	\$200
NMSU San Juan County Extension Office	The NMSU San Juan County Extension Office will increase the accessibility of the extension farm to include hard surface areas that are wheelchair accessible in the various existing demonstration areas.	San Juan County NM	\$50
City of Las Vegas Fire Department	The City of Las Vegas will purchase and equip a new aerial fire apparatus.	San Miguel County NM	\$2,500
Town of Bernalillo	The Town of Bernalillo will assist in planning, designing, and constructing a new fire station.	Sandoval County NM	\$1,500
Pueblo of San Felipe	San Felipe Pueblo will plan, design, and construct a Head Start facility.	Sandoval County NM	\$5,500
Sandoval County	Sandocal County will construct a regional animal shelter in the Town of Bernalillo to support public heath and animal welfare.	Sandoval County NM	\$3,000
Pueblo of Pojoaque	The Pueblo of Pojoaque will renovate the Pueblo's Community Wellness Center, including HVAC replacement, re-roofing, electrical upgrades, lighting replacement, flooring, and mold remediation.	Santa Fe County NM	\$4,084
Village of Questa	The Village of Questa will purchase and fully equip a wildland fire engine.	Taos County NM	\$500
Town of Red River	The Town of Red River will upgrade outdated public safety equipment.	Taos County NM	\$336
Village of Taos Ski Valley	The Village of Taos Ski Valley will purchase property, which includes existing facilities, for the Neil King Fire Station.	Taos County NM	\$2,500
Taos Pueblo	Taos Pueblo will construct a Community Wellness Center, which will provide wellness and health programs for Taos Pueblo.	Taos County NM	\$4,000
Town of Estancia	The Town of Estancia will plan, design, and renovate the Estancia Town Hall and Community Center.	Torrance County NM	\$2,263
Estancia Valley Solid Waste Authority	The Estancia Valley Solid Waste Authority will plan, design, and construct a new municipal solid waste cell at the Estancia Valley Regional Landfill.	Torrance County NM	\$2,500
Valencia County	Valencia County and USDA NRCS will design a project to improve flood control, retain flood waters, and redirect flood waters to the Rio Grande, while also reducing the sediment load to provide protection to the City of Belen and surrounding areas.	Valencia County NM	\$2,000
Valencia County Fire Department	The Valencia County Fire Department will plan, design, and construct a new fire station for the communities of Tomé and Adelino in Valencia County.	Valencia County NM	\$3,800